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Draft Pima County Roadway Pavement Repair and Preservation 10-Year Plan for  
Unincorporated Pima County 

 
 
 
 
I. Purpose  
 
The purpose of the Pima County Roadway Pavement Repair and Preservation Plan (“Plan”) is to fully repair 
and preserve Pima County maintained roadways in unincorporated Pima County within 10 years. To 
illustrate the scale of the problem, approximately 70 percent of the 1,867 miles of unincorporated Pima 
County maintained roadways are in poor or failed condition.  
 
It should be noted that asphaltic roadways require extensive preventative maintenance (“pavement 
preservation”) due to degradation by multiple factors including solar radiation, wheel loading, drainage 
and subbase erosion, such that a treatment is required every four to five years. Reconstructing roadways 
without subsequent application of regularly scheduled maintenance results in rapid loss of the asset 
investment as regularly scheduled pavement preservation costs approximately 28 percent of 
reconstruction costs. In order to maximize return on investment and save taxpayer costs, this plan 
includes the necessary annual pavement preservation budget.  
 
II. Roadway Pavement Repair and Preservation Definition 
 
The Plan constitutes activities solely related to the repair and maintenance of public flexible and rigid 
paved roadways to ensure that a Pavement Surface Evaluation and Rating (PASER) of at least 6 is achieved 
for each road sometime during the plan period and to maintain each road at or above a PASER 6 following 
the plan period. The PASER scale runs from 1 to 10, with 1 being a road in failed condition and 10 being a 
road in very good condition. A PASER 6 is a road in fair condition. Qualifying repair and preservation 
treatment activities include fog sealing, chip sealing, micro-surfacing, mill and overlay, and reconstruction. 
Under this definition, reconstruction of roadways is only applicable to the pavement section and 
associated edge protection on uncurbed roadways to include shoulders or headers, with the exception of 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) infrastructure improvements required by the application of a 
particular repair or preservation treatment.  
 
III. Road Selection Treatments and Schedule 
 
Attachment A, posted at www.pima.gov/salestax under the “Resources” tab, includes a repair and 
pavement preservation treatment schedule for all unincorporated Pima County maintained roadways by 
PASER level, over the 10 year Plan. The following criteria were used in developing this schedule: 
 
Roadway Repair and Preservation Selection Criteria 

• Determine PASER for all paved public roadway segments 
• Aggregate segments requiring similar mitigation grouped by Township, Section & Range, street 

name and address range to create work zones and then sorted by address range to align 
segments into collections 

• Enable logic based on functional class, zoning and construction year to determine the number 
and location of ADA curb ramps to be constructed 

• Rank roads based on PASER level 

http://www.pima.gov/salestax
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• Create routine roadway pavement preservation schedule 
• Treatment types are allocated based on available annual repair and preservation budgets (Table 

3) 
• PASER 1-3 roadways are prioritized to repair as soon as possible 
• PASER 4 roadways are allowed to deteriorate to PASER 3 prior to repairing 
• PASER 5 roadways are rolled into pavement preservation schedule 
• PASER 6 roadways are rolled into pavement preservation schedule in year 9 
• PASER 7 roadways are treated in year 10, with the exception of 35.6 miles not scheduled to 

receive a treatment until year 11 at which time their condition will be PASER 3-5 
• PASER 8 -10 roadways are rolled into pavement preservation schedule in year 1 

 
Table 1 

Roadway Miles Treated per PASER per Year 
 

Original 
PASER 

Treatment Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10 

10 Fog Seal    0.2       
9 Fog Seal 5.6          
8 Fog Seal 22.4          
7 Major SC          18.7 
6 Major SC         139.5  
 

5 
Major SC 69.8 31.5         
Mill/Fill   32.5 45.4 38.8 40.1 50.4 16.7   

4 Mill/Fill      24.8 142.8 144.3 147.3 155.9 
 

3 
Fog Seal       101.7 110.5 129.4  
Mill/Fill   101.7 110.5 129.4 114.4     

 
2 

Fog Seal     15.2 120.7 0.9    
Minor SC         15.2 120.7 
Mill/Fill 15.2 120.7 0.9        

 
1 

Fog Seal     82.4      
Minor SC         82.4  
Mill/Fill 82.4 

         

TOTAL - 195.4 152.2 135.1 156.1 265.8 300.0 295.8 271.5 513.8 295.3 
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Table 2 
Summary Data of Roadways Repaired and Preserved During the 10-Year Plan Period 

 

Year 
Miles of Local 

Roads Repaired 
Miles of Local 
Roads Preserved 

Miles of 
Collector & 
Arterial Roads 
Repaired 

Miles of 
Collector & 
Arterial Roads 
Preserved 

1 73.6 66.2 24.1 31.6 
2 89.4 21.2 31.9 10.3 
3 81.9 0 53.2 0 
4 103.4 0.2 51.8 0 
5 109.8 73.6 58.9 24.1 
6 112.3 89.4 67.0 31.9 
7 107.7 59.9 85.5 42.7 
8 103.8 67.4 56.7 42.4 
9 92.5 256.6 54.9 110.3 

10 84.8 102.2 71.1 37.8 

TOTAL* 959.2 736.7 555.1 331.1 
* Totals from Table 1 result in a 1.1 mile difference from totals in Table 2 due to rounding differences.  
 
IV.   Cost Estimates 
 
The total cost over 10 years to bring the unincorporated Pima County roadways that are in poor and 
failing condition into at least a fair condition is estimated at $372 million, including inflation1.  The total 
cost to preserve roads that are in fair and good condition over this 10 year time period, is estimated at 
$155 million, also including inflation. Table 3 shows these cost estimates on an annual basis over the 10 
year plan.  
 
Note that the cost estimates in Table 3 do not include the financing costs, including issuance and interest 
costs, associated with Certificates of Participation (COPs) or revenue obligations, that will be necessary to 
enable the County to expend the revenues that otherwise would exceed the annual expenditure 
limitations for the County. 
 
Table 3 assumes that the annual cost today to preserve all Pima County maintained roadways, if all roads 
were in fair to good condition, is estimated at $27 million a year. Currently only 30 percent of the roads 
are in fair or good condition, and therefore the cost estimate assumes 30 percent of $27 million for year 
1. Table 4 shows the percent that was used for each year to arrive at the pavement preservation cost.  
 

 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 Road repair and pavement preservation costs indexed for inflation by Chained Price Index for State & 
Local Investment in Highways and Streets” reported by the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis. 
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Table 3 
Cost Estimates  

 

Year 

Road Repair Cost 
Estimates For 
Road in Poor & 
Failing Condition 

Pavement 
Preservation Cost 
Estimates for 
Roads in Fair & 
Good Condition Total* 

1  $         26,139,531   $           8,100,000   $    34,239,531  
2  $         32,972,159   $           8,299,623   $    41,271,782  
3  $         28,156,038   $         10,130,379   $    38,286,416  
4  $         30,447,359   $         12,056,794   $    42,504,154  
5  $         37,625,762   $         14,021,012   $    51,646,774  
6  $         39,865,516   $         16,049,432   $    55,914,948  
7  $         43,072,879   $         18,175,083   $    61,247,962  
8  $         44,140,462   $         20,381,489   $    64,521,951  
9  $         44,102,717   $         22,657,482   $    66,760,199  

10  $         45,628,550   $         25,009,657   $    70,638,208  
Total  $      372,150,974   $      154,880,952   $  527,031,926  

*Does not yet include financing cost associated with issuance of COPs or revenue obligations 
 

Table 4 
Pavement Preservation Cost Estimates for Roads in Fair and Good Condition 

 

Year 

Annual Cost 
Estimate for Full 
Pavement 
Preservation if All 
Roads in Fair to 
Good Condition 

% 
Preservation 

allocation 
Inflation 

rate 

Pavement Preservation 
Cost Estimates for 

Roads in Fair & Good 
Condition 

1  $     27,000,000  30% 0.00%  $                8,100,000  
2  $     27,000,000  30% 2.46%  $                8,299,623  
3  $     27,000,000  36% 4.71%  $             10,130,379  
4  $     27,000,000  42% 7.17%  $             12,056,794  
5  $     27,000,000  48% 9.33%  $             14,021,012  
6  $     27,000,000  53% 11.45%  $             16,049,432  
7  $     27,000,000  59% 13.77%  $             18,175,083  
8  $     27,000,000  65% 16.13%  $             20,381,489  
9  $     27,000,000  71% 18.47%  $             22,657,482  

10  $     27,000,000  77% 20.82%  $             25,009,657  
TOTAL     $           154,880,952  
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V. Funding Sources  
 
Funding sources for this 10-year plan include: 
 

1. Revenue from a possible County Sales Tax, to be allocated per the Pima County General Sales Tax 
Implementation Plan Ordinance;  

 
2. HURF revenues, including additional HURF revenues that become available as HURF bond debt 

decreased, additional HURF revenues based on three percent growth annually in HURF revenues, 
and $16 million in unallocated HURF bond authorization from the 1997 HURF bond program 
(contingent upon approval of a bond ordinance amendment by the Bond Advisory Committee and 
Board reallocating these bonds to road repair).  

 
3. Department of Transportation operational savings overtime, based on a December 28, 2017 plan. 

 
Table 5 shows the allocation of revenue from a possible County Sales Tax for unincorporated Pima County 
Roads, according to the draft Pima County Sales Tax Implementation Plan Ordinance.  The draft ordinance 
includes allocations for road repair for 10 years. After that, no County Sales Tax revenue is proposed for 
road repair and instead 100 percent of the revenue shifts to property tax reduction. The draft ordinance 
also specifies how the County Sales Tax road repair allocations will be distributed to unincorporated Pima 
County versus municipalities, based on U.S. Census Bureau population estimates for July 1, 2016, to be 
updated after the 2020 population count is made available.  As of July 1, 2016, the estimate for Pima 
County’s unincorporated population accounts for 35.8 percent of the total County population estimate.  

 
Table 5 

County Sales Tax Revenue Allocated to Unincorporated Pima County Roads Per  
Draft Pima County Sales Tax Implementation Plan Ordinance 

 

Year 

Estimated Sales 
Tax Revenue 
Collections 

% Sales 
Tax 
Revenue 
Allocated 
to Road 
Repair 

Estimated 
Sales Tax 
Revenue 
Allocated to 
Road Repair 
Regionally 

% Sales Tax 
Revenue Allocated 
to Unincorporated 
Pima Co Roads 
Based on % 
Population July 1, 
2016 

Estimated Sales Tax 
Revenue Allocated 
to Unincorporated 
Pima Co Roads 
Based on % 
Population July 1, 
2016 

1  $     67,736,457  100.0%  $    67,736,457  35.8%  $            24,249,652  
2  $     78,543,338  97.5%  $    76,579,755  35.8%  $            27,415,552  
3  $     82,258,993  95.0%  $    78,146,043  35.8%  $            27,976,284  
4  $     85,054,410  92.5%  $    78,675,329  35.8%  $            28,165,768  
5  $     88,106,205  90.0%  $    79,295,585  35.8%  $            28,387,819  
6  $     91,189,922  87.5%  $    79,791,182  35.8%  $            28,565,243  
7  $     94,290,379  85.0%  $    80,146,822  35.8%  $            28,692,562  
8  $     97,307,671  82.5%  $    80,278,829  35.8%  $            28,739,821  
9  $   100,129,593  80.0%  $    80,103,674  35.8%  $            28,677,115  

10  $   103,033,351  77.5%  $    79,850,847  35.8%  $            28,586,603  
 TOTAL   $  887,650,319    $  780,604,523    $         279,456,419  
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Table 6 includes estimates for each of funding sources for the 10-year Plan.  
 

Table 6 
Funding Sources for 10-Year Plan 

 

Year 

Estimated Sales 
Tax Revenue 
Allocated to 

Unincorporated 
Pima Co. Roads  

Additional 
HURF from 
Debt Decreases 

Additional HURF 
from Increased 
Revenues 

1997 HURF 
Bond 
Allocation 

Department of 
Transportation 
Operational 
Savings Total 

1  $          4,249,652   $            176,416   $           1,813,463   $    8,000,000   $                      -     $      34,239,531  
2  $        27,415,552   $            174,900   $           3,681,330   $    8,000,000   $        2,000,000   $      41,271,782  
3  $        27,976,284   $            704,900   $           5,605,233    $        4,000,000   $      38,286,416  
4  $        28,165,768   $            751,533   $           7,586,853    $        6,000,000   $      42,504,154  
5  $        28,387,819   $        5,631,033   $           9,627,922    $        8,000,000   $      51,646,774  
6  $        28,565,243   $        5,619,483   $         11,730,222    $      10,000,000   $      55,914,948  
7  $        28,692,562   $        8,659,808   $         13,895,592    $      10,000,000   $      61,247,962  
8  $        28,739,821   $        8,656,208   $         16,125,923    $      11,000,000   $      64,521,951  
9  $        28,677,115   $        8,659,921   $         18,423,163    $      11,000,000   $      66,760,199  

10  $        28,586,603   $      10,262,283   $         20,789,321    $      11,000,000   $      70,638,208  

 TOTAL   $      279,456,419   $      49,296,485   $      109,279,022   $  16,000,000   $      73,000,000   $   527,031,926  
 
 
VI. Eligible Expenses 
 
Expenses associated with management, design and delivery of work conforming to the definitions 
contained in this Plan, and costs associated with financing, are eligible expenses under this Plan. However, 
County Sales Tax revenue will only be used for construction costs related to preservation and repair, as 
well as financing costs.  
 
VII. Role of the Pima County Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC) 
 
A. Review and recommend annual road repair and pavement preservation schedule and 

treatments for unincorporated Pima County to the Board of Supervisors 
 
B. Review annual reports 
 
Pima County will provide annual reports to the TAC, by September 1, identifying how the County sales tax 
revenues, in particular, were spent for the prior Fiscal Year.  The TAC will review these reports to ensure 
conformance to plan requirements, including eligible costs. Items not conforming to the program 
requirements and eligible costs will be reported to the County Administrator and Board of Supervisors for 
review and possible action.  
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VIII. Communicate Status of the Program to the Public 
 
For unincorporated Pima County roadways, the Department of Transportation will create and maintain a 
webpage that shows the schedule and treatment type for repairing and preserving every paved Pima 
County-maintained roadway in unincorporated Pima County.  
 
IX. Annual Reporting and Program Evaluation 
 
It will be the responsibility of the Pima County Department of Transportation to provide documentation 
detailing work conducted in the prior fiscal year by September 1 of each year. The report will contain 
sufficient detail to allow for full auditing against plan criteria and eligible costs, compare progress to 
baseline, and provide updated cost estimates and associated impact to schedule. Reports will be provided 
to the Transportation Advisory Committee for review and acceptance, and will then be transmitted to the 
Pima County Board of Supervisors and be posted on a dedicated County webpage for public viewing.  
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Draft Pima County General Sales Tax Implementation Plan 

ORDINANCE NO. 2018 - ____ 

 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, 
ADOPTING THE PIMA COUNTY GENERAL SALES TAX IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  

The Board of Supervisors of Pima County (the “Board”) finds that: 
 

A. Pima County has authority, under A.R.S. § 42-6103, to adopt a general excise tax 
(the “County Sales Tax”) by a unanimous vote of the Board.1 The tax rate specified 
in the statute equates to one-half percent for most transactions and would apply to 
the same transactions subject to the State of Arizona’s sales tax. It would apply to 
transactions within cities and towns as well as those in unincorporated areas of Pima 
County.  
 

B. The Board has, in recent public meetings, discussed the possibility of adopting such 
a County Sales Tax in order to provide additional funds for road repair, and in order 
to help reduce the primary property tax levy.   
 

C. Table 1 shows projected revenues from the County Sales Tax in Pima County, 
assuming the tax levy becomes effective July 1, 2018 and is levied for at least 15 
Years. 
 

D. The Board wishes to enact a plan for use of the County Sales Tax revenues, subject 
to budgeting and appropriation laws, that would apply if and when the Board does in 
fact adopt a resolution levying the County Sales Tax. It is anticipated that the 
adopting resolution will require the tax revenue to be used for road repair and to cover 
expenses that would otherwise be funded by the primary-property-tax levy, and will 
provide for the tax to sunset under certain conditions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

                                                           
1 ARS 42-6103 County general excise tax; authority to levy; rate; distribution; use of proceeds 



 

  

Table 1 
Estimated Half-cent County General Excise (Sales) Tax Revenues 

 

 
 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA: 

Section 1.  Effective Date 

This Ordinance will become effective, subject to budgeting and appropriation laws, upon 
the Board’s unanimous approval of a resolution adopting a County Sales Tax. 

Section 2.  Allocations per Year for Road Repair and Property Tax Reduction 

Year Fiscal Year

Actual 12-Month 
RTA Excise Tax 

Revenue Adjusted 
For Classifications 

Not Subject To 
Half-Cent County 

General Excise 
Tax

Estimated 
Price Elasticity 

Effect On 
Demand 

Caused By 
Half-Cent Tax 

Rate Price 
Increase

Estimated 
Baseline Level 

Of County 
General Excise 
Tax Revenue 
Adjusted For 

Price Elasticity 
Effect

Annual 
Growth 
Rate For 

Half-Cent 
County 
General 

Excise Tax 
Revenues

Potential 
Full 12-

Month Tax 
Revenue For 

Half-Cent 
County 
General 

Excise Tax

Discount 
Factor For 
Less Than 

12 Months 
Revenue

Discount Factor 
Related To Pre-

Existing 
Contracts Being 

Exempt From 
Half-Cent 

County General 
Excise Tax

Estimated Half-
Cent County 

General Excise 
Tax Revenue 

Collected
0 2016/17 $72,008,052 -0.463% $71,674,655
0 2017/18 3.5% $74,183,268
1 2018/19 (11 months) 3.6% 76,853,866 -8.100% -4.095% $67,736,457
2 2019/20 3.6% 79,620,605 0.000% -1.353% 78,543,338
3 2020/21 3.5% 82,407,326 0.000% -0.180% 82,258,993
4 2021/22 3.3% 85,126,768 0.000% -0.085% 85,054,410
5 2022/23 3.5% 88,106,205 0.000% 0.000% 88,106,205
6 2023/24 3.5% 91,189,922 0.000% 0.000% 91,189,922
7 2024/25 3.4% 94,290,379 0.000% 0.000% 94,290,379
8 2025/26 3.2% 97,307,671 0.000% 0.000% 97,307,671
9 2026/27 2.9% 100,129,593 0.000% 0.000% 100,129,593

10 2027/28 2.9% 103,033,351 0.000% 0.000% 103,033,351
11 2028/29 2.9% 106,021,318 0.000% 0.000% 106,021,318
12 2029/30 2.9% 109,095,936 0.000% 0.000% 109,095,936
13 2030/31 2.9% 112,259,718 0.000% 0.000% 112,259,718
14 2031/32 2.9% 115,515,250 0.000% 0.000% 115,515,250
15 2032/33 2.9% 118,865,192 0.000% 0.000% 118,865,192

       of revenue.

Notes:
  1/ Assumes current weighted average tax rate for combined state, RTA & municipal retail sales is 8.037%.Additional half-cent sales tax is equivalent to a price 
increase of 0.463%.
  2/ Annual growth rates for half-cent County General Excise Tax assumed to be same as baseline forecast growth rates for RTA revenues as presented in University
       of Arizona Economic & Business Research Center's, "A Revenue Forecasting Model for the Pima RTA: Updated to 2016," February 15, 2017, page 22.
  3/ County General Excise Tax effective from July 1, 2018, results in 11 months of accrued tax revenue for Fiscal Year 2018/19.  Subsequent years are full 12 months

  4/ State statute exempts pre-existing contracts from any new or increased excise taxes.  Discount factors shown in the table reflect impact of pre-existing contracts  
       on revenues collected by the State's temporary 1% transaction privilege tax from June 1, 2010, through May 31, 2013.



 

  

The County Sales Tax revenues will be allocated over time for the purposes of repairing 
roads throughout the county and for the reduction of primary property taxes, according to 
the percentages set forth in Table 2, until the Board takes action to stop levying the tax. 

 
Table 2 

Sales Tax Allocations for Road Repair and Property Tax Reduction 
 

Year 
Estimated Sales Tax 
Revenue Collections 

% Sales 
Tax 
Revenue 
Allocated 
to Road 
Repair 

Estimated Sales 
Tax Revenue 
Allocated to Road 
Repair Regionally 

% Sales Tax 
Revenue 
Allocated to 
Property Tax 
Reduction 

Estimated Sales Tax 
Revenue Allocated 
to Property Tax 
Reduction 

1  $         67,736,457  100.0%  $           67,736,457  0.0%  $                             -    
2  $         78,543,338  97.5%  $           76,579,755  2.5%  $               1,963,583  
3  $         82,258,993  95.0%  $           78,146,043  5.0%  $               4,112,950  
4  $         85,054,410  92.5%  $           78,675,329  7.5%  $               6,379,081  
5  $         88,106,205  90.0%  $           79,295,585  10.0%  $               8,810,621  
6  $         91,189,922  87.5%  $           79,791,182  12.5%  $            11,398,740  
7  $         94,290,379  85.0%  $           80,146,822  15.0%  $            14,143,557  
8  $         97,307,671  82.5%  $           80,278,829  17.5%  $            17,028,842  
9  $       100,129,593  80.0%  $           80,103,674  20.0%  $            20,025,919  

10  $       103,033,351  77.5%  $           79,850,847  22.5%  $            23,182,504  
11  $       106,021,318  0.0%  $                           -    100.0%  $          106,021,318  
12  $       109,095,936  0.0%  $                           -    100.0%  $          109,095,936  
13  $       112,259,718  0.0%  $                           -    100.0%  $          112,259,718  
14  $       115,515,250  0.0%  $                           -    100.0%  $          115,515,250  
15  $       118,865,192  0.0%  $                           -    100.0%  $          118,865,192  

 
 
Each year, the Board will include an estimate of the anticipated County Sales Tax revenue 
in the County’s estimated revenues and expenses, as required by A.R.S. §§ 42-17101 and 
42-17102. The amount to be allocated to property tax reduction, calculated by multiplying 
the estimated County Sales Tax revenue by the applicable percentage in Table 2, will reduce 
the total amount of the primary property tax levy. This determination will be made by the 
Board as part of the annual budget process.  
 
Section 3.  Revenue Funds   
 
The Arizona Department of Revenue will collect the revenue and the State Treasurer will 
transmit the revenue to the Pima County Treasurer, as provided by A.R.S. § 42-6103. The 
Pima County Treasurer will deposit the revenues in two funds, according to the percentages 
shown in Table 2 of this ordinance: a dedicated fund for the revenues allocated to road 
repair, and the Pima County General Fund for the revenues allocated to property tax 
reduction.  
 



 

  

Section 4. Distribution of Road Repair Sales Tax Revenues Between Municipalities and Pima 
County 

 
The County will share the County sales tax revenues allocated to road repair with its 
incorporated cities and towns (“municipalities”). Distributions will be based on the U.S. 
Census Bureau population estimates for July 1, 2016 for Fiscal Years 2018/19, 2019/20, 
and 2020/21. The April 1, 2020 U.S. Census Bureau population count should be available 
in time to use for the Fiscal Year 2021/22 and will continue to be the basis for sales tax 
distributions to cities, towns and unincorporated Pima County through the end of Fiscal Year 
2027/28.  
 
Pima County will enter into intergovernmental agreements with the municipalities, which will 
memorialize expectations and commitments for eligible expenses, annual budgeting, transfer 
of funds, reporting and auditing. Each participating jurisdiction shall be responsible for 
contracting or performing work within their jurisdictional boundaries. Each participating 
jurisdiction will be required annually to report updated roadway condition ratings to the Pima 
Association of Governments (PAG). PAG will then have the ability to maintain a regional 
inventory of roadway conditions, such that the general conditions of roadways across Pima 
County and the associated costs to repair such roadways can be communicated effectively 
for the region as a whole. 
 
Exhibit A includes a 10-year plan for expending the estimated sales tax revenues allocated 
for road repair within unincorporated Pima County. This plan will be updated by the County’s 
Department of Transportation as needed to account for revised revenue estimates and 
changing road conditions. 
 
Section 5.  Reporting and Auditing 
 
The County Administrator shall prepare an annual report showing the sales tax revenues 
allocated to property tax reduction and road repair. The report will also include updated 
projections for sales tax revenues and whether those projections will require modification of 
the road repair plan. The report will be transmitted to the Transportation Advisory Committee 
and Board, and will also be posted on the Pima County website. This report will be in addition 
to regular reporting on implementation of the 10-year Pima County Road Repair Plan.  
 
The County shall properly report all sales tax revenue, spending, cash balances, and any 
related debt activity in the County’s financial statements that are audited annually by the 
Arizona Auditor General’s Office.  Additionally, the County shall report all sales tax revenue, 
spending, cash balances, and any related debt activity in a separate annual financial 
schedules. The County shall annually cause an independent certified public accountant to 
review the schedules and attest to the fair presentation of each annual schedule and Pima 
County’s compliance with this ordinance. 
 


